
   

Political Routes 
to Starvation 
Why Does Famine Kill? 

Bas Dianda 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 Vernon Series in Politics 



   

 

Copyright © 2018 Vernon Press, an imprint of Vernon Art and Science Inc, on behalf 
of the author. 

 
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval 
system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, 
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior permission of Vernon Art and 
Science Inc. 

 
www.vernonpress.com 

 
In the Americas:  
Vernon Press 
1000 N West Street,  
Suite 1200, Wilmington, 
Delaware 19801  
United States  

 

In the rest of the world: 
Vernon Press 
C/Sancti Espiritu 17, 
Malaga, 29006 
Spain 

 

Vernon Series in Politics 

Library of Congress Control Number: 2018938193 

ISBN: 978-1-62273-309-5 

 
Product and company names mentioned in this work are the trademarks of their re-
spective owners. While every care has been taken in preparing this work, neither the 
authors nor Vernon Art and Science Inc. may be held responsible for any loss or dam-
age caused or alleged to be caused directly or indirectly by the information contained 
in it.  

 

 



Table of Contents 

List of Illustrations viii 

List of Tables xi 

List of Acronyms xii 

Famines Quoted in this Book  xv 

Preface xvii 

Plan of the Work xix 

PART 1 Definition and Classification 1 

1. Definitions and Classification of Famine 2 

2. The Concept of Avoidable Starvation 7 

3. Staging of Food Shortage 11 

PART 2 Routes to Famine 15 

4. Main Routes to Starvation 16 

5. Meaning of FPD-based Classification 19 

PART 2.1 FPD-Famines 22 

6. Natural Disasters 23 

7. 1888-Ethiopian Famine 26 

8. Locust Infestation 28 

9. Warfare 31 

10. Role of Warfare 34 

11. Role of Specific Determinants 37 

12. Food Riots 41 

PART 2.2 NON-FPD FAMINES 48 

Siege 49 

13. Siege of Jerusalem 50 

14. Siege of Vienna 52 

15. Siege of Leningrad 53 

16. Siege of Stalingrad 55 

17. Dutch Famine 57 

18. Biafra Famine 59 

19. Nuba Mountain Siege 64 

20. Siege of Aleppo 67 



 

 
Flawed Transportation System 69 

21. Orissa Famine 70 

22. Vietnam Famine 73 

23. Transportation System and Famine 77 

PART 3 Economically Related Famines 79 

PART 3.1 Food Prices 80 

24. Role of High Food Prices 81 

25. Purchasing Power 84 

26. 1974-Bangladesh Famine 88 

27. Henan Famine in 1593 94 

28. Impact of the Global Market 97 

29. Food Prices Current Situation 100 

PART 3.2 Hoarding 103 

30. Hoarding 104 

31. Great Persian Famine 1870 106 

PART 3.3 Cash Crops 108 

32. Definition 109 

33. Commercial and Subsistence  Agriculture 111 

34. Uganda Famine 114 

35. Niger Food Crisis 118 

PART 3.4 Taxation and Famine 120 

36. British Fiscal Policies in Ireland 121 

37. British Fiscal Policies in Bengal 124 

38. 1775 French Famine 127 

39. Upper Doab Famine 130 

40. The Anatolian Famine 1873-1875 132 

41. Hunan Famine 134 

42. Commercially Motivated Famines 136 

PART 3.5 Colonial Famines 139 

43. Colonial Trend in the Second Half  of the 20th Century 140 

44. Famines in British Colonial India 143 

45. Deccan Famine in 1630 149 

46. Bengali Famine 1769-1770 150 

47. Skull Famine 153 

48. Agra Famine 155 

49. Rajputana Famine 157 

50. Madras Famine 159 



 

 
51. Central Indian Provinces Famines 164 

52. The Irish Famine 169 

53. The Great Persian Famine 173 

54. 1943-Bengal Famine 176 

55. 1943-Rwanda Famine 182 

PART 3.6 Disarranged Inner Market 185 

56. Regional Greediness 186 

57. French Famines 191 

PART 3.7 Corruption 195 

58. Embezzlement and  Corrupted Leaderships 196 

PART 4 Politically Related Famine 199 

59. Political Aspects of Famine 200 

60. Undemocratic Rule 207 

61. Politically Motivated Famines 211 

62. 1921-Russian Famine 213 

63. Holodomor 217 

64. More Detail 223 

65. Great Chinese Famine 225 

66. Cambodian Famine 230 

67. Collectivization, Famine  and Vegetable Gardens 234 

PART 4.1 Grain Requisitioning 239 

68. The Henan Famine 240 

PART 4.2 Political Manipulation  of the Rationing System 244 

69. Concept of Rationing 245 

70. 1946-Soviet Famine 247 

71. North Korean Rationing System 251 

PART 4.3 Food Export 256 

72. A Crime against Humanity 257 

73. Bihar Famine 262 

PART 4.4 Ban on Migration 264 

74. Restrained Freedom of Movement 265 

PART 5 Flawed Agricultural Activity 269 

PART 5.1 Flawed Agricultural Reforms 270 

75. 1866-1868 Sweden Famine 271 

76. Malawi Famine 274 



 

 
PART 5.2 Poor Agricultural Techniques 277 

77. Limited Agricultural Production 278 

78. Monoculture 284 

79. The Great Famine in Europe 286 

80. Czech Famine 1770-1771 290 

PART 6 Failed International Aid 293 

81. International Humanitarian Aid 294 

82. Pan-European famine of 1816–1817 298 

83. 1876-Northern Chinese Famine 301 

84. Causes of Failed Humanitarian  Assistance 304 

85. Denied Humanitarian Access  to International Agencies 305 

86. Great Ethiopian Famine 309 

87. Somalia 314 

88. Aid Agencies Ineptitude 318 

PART 7 Climate Change 323 

89. Role of Climate Change 324 

90. Anthropogenic Causes  of Climate Change 325 

91. The Great Frost 329 

92. Volcanic Activity 332 

93. Chalisa Famine 335 

94. Indonesian Volcanism 337 

PART 8 Overpopulation 341 

95. Overpopulation 342 

96. 1989-Rwanda Famine 348 

97. Darfur Famine 352 

98. Food Insecurity and  Large Scale Migration 356 

99. Ongoing Nigerian Crisis 359 

PART 9 Causes of Death during Famine 365 

100. Starvation Clinical Features 366 

101. Other Causes of Death 369 

102. Famine Death Toll 372 

103. Example of Death Toll Estimates 375 

104. Facing Acute Food Crisis 378 

PART 10 FUTURE PROSPECT 383 

105. Millennium Development Goals 384 

106. Famine Decline 388 

107. Prospect for the Future 392 



 

 
Conclusion 395 

Bibliography 397 

Internet Consultation 398 

Endnotes 401 

Index 411 
 



 

 
 

List of Illustrations 

 
Figure 1.1 FPD-Famine 5 

Figure 2.1 Bare Outline of Famine 7 

Figure 2.2 General Scheme of the Famine Process 8 

Figure 3.1 Staging of Food Inaccessibility 11 

Figure 4.1 Routes to Starvation 17 

Figure 6.1 Number of Cataclysm over Time 23 

Figure 6.2 Natural Disasters Damage in billions of dollars 24 

Figure 10.1 Warfare and Famine 34 

Figure 10.2 Patterns of Relationship Conflict-FPD 35 

Figure 10.3 Warfare and NON-FPD Famine 36 

Figure 11.1 Determinants of FPD Famines 37 

Figure 11.2 Determinants of FED Famines 38 

Figure 11.3 High Prices-Induced Vicious Circle 39 

Figure 12.1 Rebellious Regions in China 1907 45 

Figure 12.2 1907 Chinese Famine 46 

Figure 15.1 Icy Road to Leningrad 54 

Figure 17.1 Battle of Arnhem 58 

Figure 18.1 Biafra 60 

Figure 19.1 Kordofan 66 

Figure 21.1 Orissa Region 71 

Figure 21.2 Orissa Famine and Chilka Lake Area 72 

Figure 22.1 Transportation Blockade in 1945 74 

Figure 22.2 Import of Rice from the Southern Vietnamese Regions 
 (in thousands of tons) 74 

Figure 24.1 Food Prices and Famine 83 

Figure 25.1 Poverty and Famine 84 

Figure 25.2 Economic Perspective of Famine 86 

Figure 26.1 Bangladesh Food Prices in 1974 88 

Figure 26.2 Bangladesh Famine 89 

Figure 26.3 Bangladesh Famine 93 

Figure 29.1 Caloric Intake (thick line) and Food Prices (FAO data) 100 

Figure 29.2 Current Increase of Undernourishment 102 

Figure 34.1 Uganda 114 

Figure 35.1 Double Food Crisis in Niger (circled areas) 118 

Figure 37.1 Tax Farming System 125 



List of illustrations  ix 

 

 
Figure 39.1Upper Doab Famine 130 

Figure 41.1 Hunan Famine 1929 134 

Figure 45.1Deccan Plateau 149 

Figure 46.1 Bengali Famine in 1770 150 

Figure 47.1 1791-Skull Famine (lined area) 154 

Figure 48.1 Agra Famine 155 

Figure 49.1Rajputana 157 

Figure 49.2 Migration to Aimer 158 

Figure 50.1 Madras Famine 159 

Figure 50.2 Rice Exports in millions of tons 160 

Figure 50.3 Scheme of the Famine 161 

Figure 51.1 1896-1897 Famines 164 

Figure 51.2 Weather Patterns 1895-1900 165 

Figure 51.3 Bombay Presidency 166 

Figure 51.4 Death Rate (for thousands) related to Cholera and Malaria  
(upper line) 167 

Figure 52.1 Irish Famine (dark areas coincide with the most severe  
points of crisis) 169 

Figure 53.1 Iran Famine 1917 173 

Figure 54.1 Bengal Famine 177 

Figure 55.1 Weather Pattern in Rwanda 182 

Figure 56.1 Bengali Food Price before the Peak of the Famine 187 

Figure 57.1 French Famines 193 

Figure 59.1 Somali-Kenya Conflict 205 

Figure 62.1 1921-Famine 214 

Figure 63.1 Procurement of Wheat in Ukraine 218 

Figure 63.2 Areas Struck by the Famine (light grey) 221 

Figure 64.1 Genesis of the Holodomor 224 

Figure 68.1 Henan Province 240 

Figure 68.2 Crop Yields Decline 241 

Figure 70.1USSR Famine 1946-1947 247 

Figure 71.1 North Korean Flooded Area 252 

Figure 73.1 Bihar Food Crisis 262 

Figure 75.1 Sweden and Finland Famine 271 

Figure 77.1 Stages of the Agricultural Development 280 

Figure 79.1 Climate Trend over the Past Centuries 287 

Figure 80.1 Czech Famine. Weather Patterns 290 

Figure 80.2 Czech Famine 291 

Figure 82.1 Food Prices from 1815 to 1818 299 

Figure 83.1 1876-Chinese Famine 301 

Figure 83.2 Area of Crisis 302 



x  List of illustrations 

 

 
Figure 85.1 Denial of Famine 306 

Figure 85.2 Sudan Famine Stricken-Areas 307 

Figure 86.1 Ethiopia Northeastern Regions 311 

Figure 90.1 Relations Climate Change-FPD 327 

Figure 91.1Trends of Temperature over Time 329 

Figure 92.1 Tenmei Famine (grey area) 334 

Figure 93.1 Chalisa Famine (Lined Area) 335 

Figure 94.1 Mount Tambora Eruption (in grey the gap in temperature) 338 

Figure 95.1 Demographic Transition 344 

Figure 95.2 Demographic Trend over Time 344 

Figure 95.3 Origins of the Current Demographic Growth 345 

Figure 95.4 Population Growth from 1800 346 

Figure 97.1 Double Flow of Refugees to Darfur 352 

Figure 97.2  Sudanese Regions averse to Islamization (lined) 354 

Figure 98.1 Overview of the Regional Flow of Refugees 356 

Figure 99.1 Nigerian Conflict 359 

Figure 99.2 Demographic Boom in Nigeria 361 

Figure 103.1 Death Rate 375 

Figure 105.1 Hunger Trap 385 

Figure 105.2 Vicious Circle of Contraction 386 

Figure 106.1 Average Consumption in Kilocalories per Person per Day 391 



 

 

List of Tables 

 

Table 1.1 Classification of Famine 6 

Table 2.1 General Classification of Famine 10 

Table 3.1 Famine Classification based on the Death Toll 12 

Table 3.2 Severity of Famine 12 

Table 4.1 Routes to Starvation 16 

Table 5.1 Disconnection between Undernourishment and Poverty  20 

Table 26.1 Financial International Aid 93 

Table 61.1 Fatalities of Mayor Famine in Communist Regimes 211 

Table 62.1 Drop in Industrial Production 213 

Table 70.1 Grain Reserves 248 

Table 70.2 Procurement Ratio 1946-1947 248 

Table 72.1 Soviet Exports in million tons 258 

Table 95.1 World Population Distribution in 1901 346 



 

 

List of Acronyms 

ARA American Relief Administration 
CAR Central African Republic 
CPI Corruption Perception Index 
DERG Coordinating Committee of the Armed Forces, Police and 

Territorial Army 
DRC Democratic Republic of the Congo 
ECHO European Community Humanitarian Office 
EU European Community 
FAD      Food Availability Decline 
FAO      Food and Agriculture Organization 
FED      Food Entitlement Decline 
FED-Famine      Food Entitlement Decline Famine 
FMG    Federal Military Government (Nigeria) 
FPD     Food Production Decline 
FPD-Famine      Food Production Decline Famine 
IDA      International Development Association 
IMF      International Monitory Fund 
INR      Indian Rupee 
LIA      Little Ice Age 
MDGs Millennium Development Goals 
NEP      New Economic Policy 
NHCR      Nation High Commissioner for Refugees 
NGO      Non-Governmental Organization 
NDA      Niger Delta Avengers 
NKVD     Norodny Kommissariat Vnutrennikh Del (People’s Com-

missariat for Internal Affairs) 
NON-FDP Famine Non Food Production Decline Famine 
OPEC      Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries 
PAP      Presidential Amnesty Program 
PEM     Protein-Energy Malnutrition 
SCF      Standby Credit Facility 
SDGs      Sustainable Development Goals      
SPLM     Sudan People’s Liberation Movement (South Sudan) 
SPLM-N   Sudan People’s Liberation Movement-North (Kordofan) 
TFG      Transitional Federal Government 
UNICEF      United Nations International Children’s Emergency Fund 
                  (Now, United Nations Children’s Fund) 



List of Acronyms   xiii 

 

 
USAID      United States Agency for International Development 
 
USSR      Union of Soviet Socialist Republics 
WFP      World Food Program 





 

 

Famines Quoted in this Book 1 

Agra Famine in 1838 
Aleppo 2016 
Anatolian Famine 1873-1875 
Arab Peninsula 640 AD 
Bangladesh Famine 1974 
Bengali Famine 1769-1770 
Bengal Famine 1943 
Biafra Famine 1968 
Cambodian Famine 1977-1978 
Chalisa Famine 1783 
Chinese Famine 1907 
Czech Famine 1770-1771 
Darfur Famine 1984-1985 
Deccan Famine 1630-1632  
Dutch Famine 1944 
Egypt 3500 BC 
Egypt 180 BC 
Egypt 1784 
Estonia 1695-1697 
Ethiopian Famine 1888-1892 
Ethiopia 1984-1985 
Europe 1315-1317 
European Famine 1816-1817 
Finland 1695-1697 
French Famine 1693-1694  
French Famine 1709-1710 
French Famine 1775 
Great Bengal Famine 1769-1770 
Great Leap Forward 1958-1961 
Great Persian Famine 1870 
Greek Famine 1942 
Henan Famine 874 AD 
Henan Famine in 1593 
Henan Famine 1942-1943 
Hunan Famine 1929 
Holodomor 1932-1933 
Iceland Famine 1783 
Indian Famine 1896-1897 



xvi  Famines quoted in this book 

 

 
Indian Famine 1889-1900 
Indonesian Famine 1815 
Iranian Famine 1917 
Irish Famine 1740-1741 
Irish Famine 1845-1852 
Jerusalem Famine 70 AD 
Leningrad 1941 
Madras Famine 1876-1878 
Malawi Famine 2002 
Mount Lebanon Famine 1915 
Nigeria Famine 1913 
Nigerian Food Crisis (ongoing) 
Niger Crisis 2004 and 2005 
Northern Chinese Famine 1876-1879  
Nuba Mountain Siege 
Orissa Famine 1866-1867 
Persian Famine 1870 
Prussian Famine 1709 
Rajputana Famine 1868-1869 
Rome 400 BC 
Russia Famine 1601-1603 
Russian Famine 1921 
Russian Famine 1946 
Rwanda Famine 1943 
Rwanda Famine 1989 
Scottish Famine 1695-1700 
Skull Famine 
Somali Famine 1991-1993 
Somali Famine 2010-2012 
Stalingrad 1942 
Sweden Famine 1650 
Sweden Famine 1696 
Sweden Famine 1866-1868 
Tenmei Famine (Japan) 1782-1788 
Tenpo Famine (Japan) 1833-1837 
Thirty Years’ War Famine 1618-1648 
Uganda Famine 1980 
Upper Doab Famine 1860-1861 
Vienna Famine 1683 
Vietnam Famine 1945 
Year without Summer 1816 
Zimbabwe 2003  



 

 

Preface 

The perspective adopted by the Political Routes to Starvation in dealing with 
food crises serves a triple purpose that can be summarized as follows: 

To introduce a new classification of famine aimed at offering a comprehen-
sive and correct overview of the topic. 

To restore the actual meaning of the concept of starvation, bringing it back 
to its original collocation within the medical terminology. 

To investigate the routes to famine as well as the routes to starvation; name-
ly, those processes that may come to affect the nutritional capacity of a com-
munity and, above all, those routes that turn food shortage into mass trage-
dies.  

The topic of food crises is not simple at all.  All too often it is oversimplified 
and reduced to the bare essentials. In truth, the linear relationship “lack of 
food-famine” cannot provide an effective comprehension of the subject that 
requires a detailed investigation into both the multiple routes leading to food 
shortage and their possible developments. This is the sole way to shed light 
over an issue characterized by complex features and broad scope. Conversely, 
interpretations based on a unique frame of reference have regularly proved 
insufficient to provide an explanation applicable to all famines. The academic 
world has put forward theories demanding to include any food crisis into a 
single scheme, which from time to time has been identified with natural ad-
versities, climatic change, overpopulation, economic determinants or war-
fare. They are all true causes of famine but none of them can be held as the 
cause of all famines. So, the complexity of the topic invites to press the reset 
button and face the subject from the beginning; namely, from the three basic 
questions related to the issue: 

- “What is a famine?” 

- “How does famine occur?” 

- “Why does famine kill?” 

The third is the pursued question throughout this book and the answer is 
neither clinical nor humanitarian but just political. It is worth stressing that 
the theme can be explored through three different viewpoints: 

-Humanitarian. This is the approach of aid workers as well as whoever is 
moved by feelings of empathy for human suffering and sympathizes with 
communities in a predicament. 



xviii  Preface 

 

 
-Medical. It corresponds to the professional tackling of diseases in terms of 

research, diagnosis and proper therapies.   

-Political. The political investigation of famines aims at tracing both founda-
tion and concomitant causes of them. However, an inclusive analysis should 
also take into account their background, development and duration; finally, 
to delve into the topic even deeper, it is essential to understand in which way 
a food crisis may turn into mass starvation. Since such evolution is always 
avertable, there must be necessarily a specific reason behind it and 
unescapably, the progression from a food crisis to humanitarian catastrophe 
occurs on political grounds. “Political Routes to Starvation”, thus, is a political 
book. It approaches the subject of famine politically while the medical as well 
as humanitarian perspective have been essentially omitted. The next chapters 
will leave large room to food crises that occurred in the past and yet it would 
be wrong to regard this work as a historical research. Famines of the previous 
centuries have been considered with the aim of gaining knowledge of those 
processes leading to the tragedy and, furthermore, food crises are not histori-
cal incidents at all.  

The routes to starvation will be investigated sparing no effort to simplify a 
multifaceted topic through schematizations, figures, and tables that have 
frequently been inserted to ease the comprehension of the subject. 

Finally, some harshness is inevitable in facing topics that entails great suf-
fering and death. Famine is hunger pangs growing into severe mental tor-
ment; then, in physical exhaustion and finally, if unopposed, into death. Star-
vation kills. It claims the lives of its victims directly or predisposing them to 
deadly infectious diseases. Macabre accounts of the desperate struggle for 
survival have filled thousands and thousands of pages and scores of books 
have been written on the subject; consequently, there is no need to go ahead 
along these lines. The investigation carried out through this book focuses on 
the routes leading to famine rather than on the aspects related to its full-
blown stages. In this perspective, “Political Routes to Starvation” could ap-
pear structured as a cold inquiry, while nobody who is confronting such an 
issue may be exempted from paying a personal price for a tragedy that, to-
gether with warfare, represents the most stable plague harassing humanity. 



 

 
 

Plan of the Work  

“Political Routes to Starvation” focuses on the genesis of acute food crises.  

The first section of this book sets a new classification of famine by downgrad-
ing the old concept of FAD (Food Availability Decline) on account of its ge-
nericity. FAD is an acronym with a very broad scope and includes multiple 
sources of food shortage, which range from poor agricultural production to 
flaws within the food supply chain (transportation of produce, its distribution 
and more). Since this work deals with the topic of acute undernourishment 
trying to carry out an in-depth analysis of it, the distinction between food 
crises resulting from insufficient agricultural output (FPD Famines) and the 
others is held to be essential; accordingly, the tendency to downplay diverse 
origins of famine into an untidy jumble of indistinct causes is totally rejected.   

Grounds for famine are always multiple and similarly, several processes are 
active in steering the evolution of famine into starvation. Acute undernour-
ishment, as other complex tragedies, results from the combination of more 
elements and various flawed situations; nonetheless, they are not equal in 
terms of force and their impact on the end result is different. The genesis of 
famine, therefore, is diverse from case to case as per the prevalence of one 
causative factor over any other. “Political Route to Starvation” has been ar-
ranged in ten sections just on the basis of the classic distinction between 
foundation and concomitant causes, each of them consistent with the com-
ponent held to be key in the genesis of a group of famines. 

The analysis is inclusive: climatic, political, economic, demographic and 
even other processes that set the basic framework of famines have been con-
sidered. Any part is provided with related explanations, figures and specific 
examples. Although the book draws heavily on past incidents, this work can-
not be considered as a history investigation giving that the focus always re-
volves around food crises, their origins and development. Eventually, the last 
part leaves room to an assessment of the current situation and its possible 
developments. 

If “Political Route to Starvation” faces the topic of food crisis adopting a dif-
ferent viewpoint from the old understanding of famine (FAD/Non-FAD), it 
addresses with some scepticism also the current all-encompassing economic 
interpretation of famine and without any ambition to be a revolutionary text, 
extends the genesis of acute undernourishment to multiple processes. 



xx   Plan of the work 

 

 
Since this work acknowledges that economic factors carry an important 

weight in the development of food crises, it commits several chapters to their 
detailed analysis; nonetheless, for the purpose of identifying all the founda-
tion causes of famine, Political Routes to Starvation expands the scope of its 
investigation beyond rigid perspectives, which always entail the risk of over-
looking the variability that lies behind complex issues. In this regard, though 
economic aspects may be a prime source of food crises (FED), in this book 
they are mostly considered as aggravating causes of famines, which more 
often have their starting point in different processes.   

The usual terminology has been revisited to accord terms with the causative 
scheme adopted in the text. Famine does not necessarily coincide with Star-
vation and the following chapters, without exception, set clear boundaries 
between them. This does not occur in the pursuit of linguistic excellence but 
rather to apply the proper definition to different situations.  

Several figures have been added to underline, through suitable outlines, the 
most important issues and endnotes have been inserted at the end of the book. 
They are a useful instrument for additional knowledge and for references.  

This work, therefore, delves into the genesis of famine trying to put forth a 
more inclusive perspective of the topic, different from both the oldest and the 
newest prevailing theories. 



 

 

 

 

 

PAGES MISSING 

 FROM THIS FREE SAMPLE 



 

 

 

 

55. 1943-Rwanda Famine 

The Rwanda Famine was both Warfare and Colonial Famine. It was one of the 
last colonial famines that occurred against the backdrop of World War II; 
namely, the most devastating conflict of human history. In 1943, World War II 
was at its peak and governments of the countries involved in fighting had to 
face serious issues to supply the large armies deployed on the battlefield. The 
provision for the troops included large amounts of ammunition, petrol, food 
and other items essential to the military forces; accordingly, colonies became 
an important source of supplies and one of the foundation causes of the 
Rwandan famine lay just in the forced extraction of goods. 

In 1919, in the aftermath of World War I, Rwanda and Burundi became co-
lonial territories of the Belgian rule, whose mandate was confirmed in 1923 by 
La Societe des Nations.  

The famine, however, was not only due to warfare and colonial policies but 
also adverse climatic conditions.   

Rwanda is a prone-famine country for multiple reasons. First, it is since ever 
overpopulated. Even nowadays, the population density of the country is 444 
inhabitants for a square kilometer, which is one of the highest in Africa. The 
second feature that renders Rwanda prone to famine lies in its weather pat-
tern. It includes two cycles of annual dryness: the summer-spell stretches 
from June to September and the other, which is less intense, from December 
to January. Obviously, a double period of scarce precipitation heightens the 
exposure to devastating droughts, giving that it is enough even a limited vari-
ation that extends the dry spells to bring about severe harvest failures.  

 

Figure 55.1 Weather Pattern in Rwanda 

 

The famine started in October 1943 and ended in December 1945. 



1943-Rwanda Famine  183 

 

 

 

 

During the interwar period, the colonial rule had tried to improve the state 
of backwardness prevailing in the colony. Construction works had been car-
ried out to provide the country with some basic infrastructure and agricultur-
al reforms had been implemented to increase crop production; in addition, 
the colonial government had sought to develop an elementary education 
system and introduce some public services. Nevertheless, the positive ap-
proach of the Belgian government was upset by the outbreak of World War II 
that urged the rule to follow very different lines. The need to support the war 
effort came inevitably to the fore and colonial authorities had to replace its 
constructive attitude with predatory policies that drew heavily on the coun-
try’s resources. Rwanda was not directly involved in fighting and no battle 
took place on its territory; still, it had to give a substantial contribution to the 
conflict as supplier. 

Many farmers were diverted from agriculture to production of goods like 
bricks that the European factories, destroyed by bombing or transformed in 
war manufacture, had ceased to produce. Other cultivators had to modify 
their farming activity and allocate part of their cropland to the production of 
agricultural commodities needed to feed both the Belgian army, whose size 
had been strongly increased, and the Belgian population, who was in the grip 
of food shortage. Cassava and sweet potatoes, beans and peas, coffee and tea 
were largely shipped to Europe to compensate for warfare scarcity. Finally, 
the colonial rule imposed on the sector a significant production of cash crop 
and precisely, the cultivation of vegetable fiber plants. The Rwandan farmers, 
thus, suffered a major blow, considering that the large and brusque switch 
imposed by the rulers on farming came at the expense of subsistence crops. 

Meanwhile, drought was ravaging the country since a couple of years and 
paved the way for an infestation of Phytophthora (potato blight.) As in 1943, 
the blight devastated the harvest of sweet potato, which was a staple of the 
Rwandan diet, the situation became critical and shipments to Europe of agri-
cultural supplies began to shrink. The Belgian administration resorted to 
forced confiscations and military units began to scour village after village for 
foodstuffs. Therefore, the small stores of the Rwandan households were 
seized and taken away forcibly, leaving entire communities to fend for them-
selves against the famine. 

Starvation generated a large tide of Rwandan refugees, who fled across the 
border into neighboring countries. Many reached the Belgian Congo, where 
the agricultural output could barely meet the alimentary needs of the local 
population. As a result, the large flow of people from the Rwandan food crisis 
ignited a fierce competition for resources, which brought about hostilities 
between the Congolese and the newcomers. Violent incidents occurred at a 



184   Chapter 55 

 

 

 

 

growing pace and clashes became so sustained that the country plunged into 
a dangerous condition of instability. 

The death toll of the famine is not known exactly. Estimates placed figures 
at 50,000 dead but several Scholars assumed that the number of fatalities was 
greater. Difficulties in calculating the excess of mortality resulted from the 
unreliability of the records of birth and deaths, which in many African coun-
tries were often neglected. Accordingly, the underestimation of actual size of 
the population at the outset of the famine could have also led to understate 
blatantly the actual number of victims.  



 

 

 

 

 

PAGES MISSING 

 FROM THIS FREE SAMPLE 



         

 

 

 

Bibliography 

Abd Al-Rahim / Y. Nagata, 1977, The Iltizam System in Egypt and Turkey - A 
Comparative Study. JaAAS     

 Adelman H. and Suhrke A., The Path of a Genocide: the Rwanda Crisis from 
Uganda to Zaire, Transaction Publishers, 1999 

Ayalon, Yaron. Natural Disasters in the Ottoman Empire: Plague, Famine, and 
Other Misfortunes. New York: Cambridge University Press, 2015. 

Applebaum Anne, 2017, Red Famine, Penguin Books Ltd 
Awasthi A. (1994). History and Development of Railways in India. New Delhi: 
Deep and Deep Publications. 

Bhatia, B.M., (1985), Famines in India: A study in Some Aspects of the Econom-
ic History of 
India with Special Reference to Food Problem, Delhi: Konark Publishers Pvt. 
Ltd. 

Conquest Robert, Nov 12, 1987, The Harvest of Sorrow: Soviet Collectivization 
and the Terror-Famine, Oxford University Press 

Conquest Robert, 2007, The Great Terror: A Reassessment. New York City: Ox-
ford University Press. 

Davis Mike, 2017, “Late Victorian Holocaust”, Verso Book,  
Devereux Stephen, 2000,  Famine in the Twentieth Century, IDS Working Pa-
per 

Devereux, S. (1993). Theories of famine. New York: Harvester Wheatsheaf. 
 Donnelly James, 2008, The Great Irish Potato Famine, The History Press Ltd 
Dikotter Frank, 2010, Mao’s Great Famine, Bloomsbury Publishing 
Georges Duby et coll, 1975, Histoire de la France rurale, t. II, Paris, Éditions 
du Seuil,. 

Dutt Romesh Chunder, “Famines and Land Assessments in India”, published 
1902, 2001 edition by Routledge, ISBN 0-415-24493-5 

Ellman Michael, 2000. The 1947 Soviet Famine and the Entitlement Approach 
to Famine, Cambridge Journal of Economic 24 

Niall Ferguson, 2002, Empire: the rise and demise of the British world order 
and the lesson for global power, Penguin Books Ltd. 

Hastings Warren. 1934, British Imperialism in India, Martin Lawrence 
Kiernan Ben, 2011, The Pol Pot Regime,   Yale University Press 
Malle Silvana, 2002.  The Economic Organization of War Communism 1918—
1921.  Cambridge University Press 

Madhusree Mukerjee, 2010, Churchill’s Secret War, Paperback. 
Mortimore, M. 1973. Famine in Hausaland. Savanna 2, 103-107. 
Gholi Majd Mohammed, 2003 and 2013, The Great Famine & Genocide in Iran, 
Amazon Media EU and Lenan: Univesity Press of America.  



398   Bibliography 

 

 

 

Nayak Ganeswar, 2001. Development of Transport and Communication in 
Orissa (1866-1936). New Delhi: Anmol Publisher. 

 J.M. Roberts, 1999, The Penguin History of the Twentieth Century, Penguin 
Books 

Ó Gráda. 2007, ‘Famine: A Short History.’ Princeton: Princeton University 
Press,  

Ó Gráda, Cormac, 2007, "Making Famine History, Journal of Economic Litera-
ture, 65 (March 2007), pp. 5–38. 

Palash R. Ghosh. "Bengal Famine of 1943 - A Man-Made Holocaust," Interna-
tional Business Times, Feb. 22, 2013. 

Rana Mitter (2013). China's War with Japan, 1937–1945: The Struggle for Sur-
vival. London, Allen Lane-  

Ravallion, 1987, Markets and Famines, OUP 
Sen Amartya, 1982, Poverty and Famines: An Essay on Entitlement and Depri-
vation. Clarendon Press Oxford University Press 

Sen Amartya, 1999, Development as Freedom, New Oxford University Press. 
Srivastava, H.C., The History of Indian Famines from 1858-1918, Sri Ram 
Mehra and Co., 
Agra, 1968. 

Stone Norman, 1986, The Great Europe, 1878-1919, Blackwell Publishing 
Sam White, 2011, The Climate of Rebellion in the Early Modern Ottoman Em-
pire, Cambridge University Press 

de Waal Alexander, 1997, Famine Crimes: Politics and the Disaster Relief In-
dustry in Africa, Oxford: James Currey. 

Wilson H. Peter, (2010), Europe's Tragedy: A New History of the Thirty Years 
War (London: Penguin) 

Yang Jisheng, 2013. Tombstone, Farrar Straus Giroux 
 
 
 
 

 Internet Consultation 

The Great Leap Forward: Anatomy of a Central Planning Disaster, Wei Li, 
March 2005, 

http://faculty.darden.virginia.edu/liw/papers/JPE-final2.pdf  
Bangladesh Famine 1974 
http://londoni.co/index.php/history-of-bangladesh?id=23  
http://www.scholarsbangladesh.com/nurulislam1.php 
Colonial Indian Famines 
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Economy_of_India_under_the_British_Raj  
Daily caloric intake and other nutritional figures 



Bibliography  399 

 

 

 

https://ourworldindata.org/food-per-person/ 
 Aid Agencies Failure, The Guardian, 
https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2010/dec/28/haiti-cholera-
earthquake-aid-agencies-failure 

History of Rail Transport in India,  
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/History_of_rail_transport_in_India 
Egypt Famine 1784 
https://www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2006/11/061121232204.htm 
Protein-Energy Malnutrition, Scheinfeld Noah, Medscape, 
http://emedicine.medscape.com/article/1104623-overview 

Somali Famine, 2011 Oxfam  
https://www.oxfam.org/sites/www.oxfam.org/files/bp-dangerous-delay-
horn-africa-drought-180112-en.pdf 
“Soil Erosion - Causes and Effects”Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural 
Affairs, Ontario, 2012,  

http://www.omafra.gov.on.ca/english/engineer/facts/12-053.htm  
Humanitarian Food Aid .European Commission.  
file:///C:/Users/b.d/Documents/ESSAY/EU%20Foodassistance.pdf  
"Gaafar al-Nimeiry, a Sudan Leader with Shifting Politics, Dies at 79". Dennis 
Hevesi, June 11, 2009, The New York Times. 

http://www.nytimes.com/2009/06/12/world/africa/12nimeiry.html  
 “Famines and Land Assessments in India”. Romesh Chunder Dutt 
http://www.archive.org/stream/faminesandlanda00duttgoog 

Humanitarian Food Aid. European Commission 
file:///C:/Users/b.d/Documents/ESSAY/EU%20Foodassistance.pdf  
Aid Agencies Failure, The Guardian,  
https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2010/dec/28/haiti-cholera-
earthquake-aid-agencies-failure 

“Soil Erosion - Causes and Effects”, Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural 
Affairs, Ontario, 2012,  

http://www.omafra.gov.on.ca/english/engineer/facts/12-053.htm  
Millennium Developed Goals, United Nations,  
 http://www.un.org/millenniumgoals/poverty.shtml  
Economy in India under the British Ra,j Wikipedia, 
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Economy_of_India_under_the_British_Raj  
Picture to draw tears from iron, North Chinese Famine 1876 
https://ocw.mit.edu/ans7870/21f/21f.027/tears_from_iron/tfi_essay01.html  
Volcanic Winter  
https://ocw.mit.edu/ans7870/21f/21f.027/tears_from_iron/tfi_essay01.html  
List of Famines, Wikipedia 
file:///C:/Users/b.d/AppData/Local/Packages/microsoft.microsoftedge_8w

ekyb3d8bbwe/AC/#!001/MicrosoftEdge/User/Default/WebNotes/Microsoft-
Edge-Web-Notes-List-of-f.html



 

 

 

 

 

PAGES MISSING 

 FROM THIS FREE SAMPLE 



         

 

 

 

Index 

B 

Ban on Migration, 264 

C 

Cash Crops, 109 
causes of death during famine, 
369 

Churchill, 178, 397, 406 
classification of famine, 9 
Climate Change, 324 
Collectivization, 234 
Colonial Famines, 140 
Commercial and Subsistence 
Agriculture, 111 

Commercially Motivated Famines, 
136 

Conquest Robert, 397 

D 

Demographic Trend, 344 
Determinants of FED Famine, 38 
Determinants of FPD Famine, 37 
Dikotter Frank, 397 
Disruption of the Food Supply 
Chain, 48 

E 

Embezzlement and Corrupted 
Leaderships, 196 

F 

Failed International Aid, 293 
Famine Death Toll, 372 

Famine Decline, 388 
Flawed agricultural reforms, 270 
Food Export, 256 
Food Riots, 41 
Forced resettlement, 201 
Forgiveness, xix 
FPD-Famines, 19 

G 

Grain Requisitioning, 239 

H 

Hoarding, 104 

I 

Impact of the Global Market, 97 

L 

LIA, xii, 329, 333 

M 

migration, 27, 30, 39, 77, 106, 169, 
170, 171, 201, 202, 213, 236, 259, 
265, 266, 298, 317, 347, 352, 357, 
358, 362, 369, 370, 386 

Millennium Development Goals, 
384 

Monoculture, 284 

N 

NON-FPD Famine, 48 



412   Index 

 

 

 

O 

Overpopulation, 46, 129, 274, 341, 
342, 347, 380, 393 

P 

Political Aspects of Famine, 200 
Political Manipulation of the 
Rationing System, 244 

Poor techniques of cultivation, 
278 

Purchasing Power, 84 

R 

Regional Greediness, 186 
Role of High Food Prices, 81 
Role of Warfare, 34 
Routes to Starvation, 16 

S 

Selassie H., 99, 197, 203, 270, 309 
siege, 4, 9, 21, 36, 43, 48, 50, 51, 52, 
53, 55, 56, 61, 64, 67, 68, 86, 209, 
307, 308, 401 

Staging of Food Shortage, 11 

Stalin, 201, 202, 215, 217, 218, 219, 
220, 223, 224, 225, 227, 230, 233, 
234, 236, 237, 247, 248, 249, 257, 
258, 259, 266, 305, 306, 370, 374, 
407, 408 

T 

Taxation and Famine, 120 
The Great Frost, 329 
The Sustainable Development 
Goals, 392 

Transportation System and 
Famine, 77 

U 

Undernourishment, 20, 100, 101, 
366 

V 

Vicious Circle of Contraction, 386 
Volcanic Activity, 332 

 


